

No. 18-1343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRINCETON DIGITAL IMAGE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

OFFICE DEPOT INC., J.C. PENNEY COMPANY,
INC., QVC INC., SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION,
LIMITED BRANDS INC., GAP, INC., WILLIAMS-
SONOMA, INC., COSTCO WHOLESALE
CORPORATION, NORDSTROM.COM LLC,
NORDSTROM.COM INC., NORDSTROM INC.,

Nominal Parties,

and

ADOBE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

GEORGE PAZUNIAK

Counsel of Record

O'KELLY ERNST & JOYCE, LLC

901 North Market Street, Suite 1000

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 478-4000

gp@del-iplaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 14, 2019

291874



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITIONER’S REPLY.....	1
I. QUESTION OF JURISDICTION BASED ON “EQUITIES” WARRANTS THE COURT’S IMMEDIATE REVIEW.....	2
A. Respondent’s Arguments Demonstrate Need For Review	2
B. Article III Precluded Federal Circuit’s Jurisdiction	5
II. CONFLICT WITH THE THIRD CIRCUIT	8
III. RESPONDENT’S “BAD VEHICLE” ARGUMENTS ARE LEGALLY FORECLOSED	10
IV. PETITIONER’S SECOND QUESTION DESERVES REVIEW	11
V. RESPONDENT’S QUESTION FOR REVIEW IS IMPROPER	12
VI. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bd. Of Trustees of the Cincinnati Plumbing & Pipe Fitting Indus. Promotion Tr. Fund v. Humbert,</i> 768 F. App'x 317 (6th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.,</i> 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013)	8, 9
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis,</i> 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	11
<i>Clay v. United States,</i> 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	3
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh,</i> 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	2-3
<i>Evans v. Phillips,</i> 17 U.S. 73 (1819)	6
<i>Fairley v. Andrews,</i> 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Farmers' Loan & Tr. Co. v. Waterman,</i> 106 U.S. 265 (1882)	7
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,</i> 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	5, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	10
<i>Helvering v. Pfeiffer</i> , 302 U.S. 247 (1937)	10
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v.</i> <i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	11
<i>Keefe v. Prudential Property & Casualty</i> <i>Insurance Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	2, 3
<i>Microsoft v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	3, 4, 5
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Ochoa Fertilizer Corp.</i> , 368 U.S. 318 (1961)	6
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 261 (1885)	6
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cty. of Kent, Mich.</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	10
<i>Pac. R.R. v. Ketchum</i> , 101 U.S. 289 (1879)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 311 (1928)	6
<i>Thomsen v. Cayser</i> , 243 U.S. 66 (1917)	7
<i>Town of Mt. Pleasant v. Beckwith</i> , 100 U.S. 514 (1879).....	10
<i>Union Oil Co. of California v. John Brown E&C</i> , 121 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 1997)	9-10
<i>United States v. Babbitt</i> , 104 U.S. 767 (1881)	6
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958)	7
<i>Verzilli v. Flexon, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2002).....	10
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	3
 Other Authorities	
Article III.....	<i>passim</i>
